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	May 2019


Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Request – 190410013
Thank you for your request in which you asked for the following information from the Ministry of Justice (MoJ):
Topic: Quarterly incarceration rates for the UK 2002-2019 
1. Quarterly data for incarceration rates in the UK 2002-2019 
2. Quarterly average sentence length in the UK 2002-2019 
3. Quarterly average police spending in Leeds 2002-2019
Your request has been handled under the FOIA.

Question 1
I can confirm that the department holds some of the information that you have requested and data from 1 March 2002 to 30 June 2009 can be viewed in the table in the attached annex.
However, information from September 2009 to 31 March 2019 is exempt from disclosure under section 21 of the FOIA, because it is reasonably accessible to you. The information can be accessed via the below links.
Data for September 2009 to September 2012 can be found in our first quarterly publication which can be found at the following link by selecting the various “prison population tables” documents and then referring to table 1.1 which shows the prison population by type of custody and age group in England and Wales:

https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/offender-management-statistics-quarterly-earlier-editions 
Data for quarters after September 2012 can be found in each of the quarterly publications which are available via the Offender Management Statistics Quarterly landing page. Again, you will need to select the “prison population tables” and refer to table 1.1:
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/offender-management-statistics-quarterly 

The information from June 2019 to December 2019 is exempt from disclosure under section 22(1) of the FOIA, because it is intended for future publication. Please note that whilst quarterly headline data are published and are currently available up to end of March 2019, to ensure consistency of data released to users, further quarterly data for 2019 is not available until the Offender Management statistics is published in July 2019.  

This is a qualified exemption which means that the decision to disclose the information is subject to the public interest test. When assessing whether or not it was in the public interest to disclose the information to you, we took into account the following factors:

Public interest considerations favouring disclosure

· Disclosure would improve transparency in the operations of Government, and of the justice system in particular.

Public interest considerations favouring withholding the information

· It is in the public interest to adhere to the existing publication process for official statistics, which includes time for the data to be collated and properly verified.

· It is in the public interest to ensure that data used in the compilation of official statistics comply with the Code of Practice for Official Statistics and that resulting outputs are produced to the highest quality. Statistics of high quality are produced to sound methods, with all users having easy and equal access that is fair and open, and are managed impartially and objectively in the public interest. Premature publication could undermine the principle of making the information available to all at the same time through the official publication process.

We reached the view that, on balance, the public interest is better served by withholding this information under section 22 of the FOIA at this time.
Please note information on the general population of England and Wales can be obtained from Office for National Statistics and their contact details are
https://www.ons.gov.uk/aboutus/transparencyandgovernance/freedomofinformationfoi/makingarequest
Email: foi.team@ons.gov.uk or by post to:
Write:

FOI team

Room 1100

Office for National Statistics

Segensworth Road

Titchfield

Fareham

Hampshire

PO15 5RR
Please be aware that information in relation to prisons and prisoners in Scotland and Northern Ireland are matters for the Scottish Government and Northern Ireland Executive respectively. You may wish to contact them directly as follows: 

Scottish Prison Service Headquarters

 Communications Branch

 Room 338 Calton House

 5 Redheughs Rigg

 Edinburgh, EH12 9HW

 E mail: gaolinfo@sps.pnn.gov.uk 

Northern Ireland Prison Service, 

Records & Information Management Team

Upper Newtownards Road

Dundonald House

Belfast, BT4 3SU

Email: nipsfoi@dojni.x.gsi.gov.uk
Question 2 

I can confirm that the department holds some of the information that you have requested regarding average sentence length and information from 2002 to 2006 can be viewed in the table in the attached annex. 

However, information from 2007 to 2017 is exempt from disclosure under section 21 of the FOIA, because it is reasonably accessible to you. The information can be accessed via the below link, whereupon you will need to select the Outcomes by offence data tool. Drag the ‘Quarter’ variable from the field list to ‘filters’ area. Data can then be viewed alongside the row ‘Average Custodial Sentence Length’ within the pivot table. 

https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/criminal-justice-system-statistics-quarterly-december-2017
Information for the calendar years 2018 and 2019 are exempt from disclosure under section 44(1)(a) of the FOIA, which refers to prohibitions on disclosure ‘by or under any enactment’ of the FOIA.  In this case, the information you are seeking is prohibited by the Statistics and Registration Services (SRS) Act 2007 and the Pre-release Access to Official Statistics Order 2008. 

The information you have requested is a subset of the Criminal Justice Statistics data held in its final form which we routinely publish. Data for 2018 is intended for publication on 16 May 2019 and date for 2019 in May 2020 As such we are required to consider your request in a manner compliant with the Pre-release Access to Official Statistics Order 2008 further to sections 11 and 13 of the SRS Act 2007. 

The MoJ is obliged under section 13 of the SRS Act to continue to comply with the Code of Practice for Official Statistics (the Code) for statistics designated as National Statistics. Section 11(3) of the SRS Act regards the Pre-Release Access to Official Statistics Order as being included in the Code. Protocol 2 of the Code reflects the requirements of the Pre-Release Access to Statistics Order. Specifically, it requires producers of official statistics to ensure that no indication of the substance of a statistical report is made public, or given to the media or any other party not recorded as eligible for access prior to publication. I can confirm that the MoJ does publish information on court proceedings for 2018 and 2019, as part of National Statistics. Therefore, to now disclose as part of your FOI request, will violate the provisions of section 13 of the SRS Act and the Pre-Release Access Order to Official Statistics 2008 and as such engages the exemption under section 44(1)(a) of the FOIA.

Section 44 is an absolute exemption and does not require a public interest test.

The information for 2018 and 2019 is also exempt from disclosure under section 22(1) of the FOIA, because it is intended for future publication. Please note that whilst quarterly court proceedings and convictions headline data are published and are currently available up to end September 2018. To ensure consistency of data released to users, further quarterly data of 2018 is not available until the annual criminal statistics publication is published on 16 May 2019 and data for 2019 until May 2020.  

This is a qualified exemption which means that the decision to disclose the information is subject to the public interest test. When assessing whether or not it was in the public interest to disclose the information to you, we took into account the following factors:

Public interest considerations favouring disclosure

· Disclosure would improve transparency in the operations of Government, and of the justice system in particular.

Public interest considerations favouring withholding the information

· It is in the public interest to adhere to the existing publication process for official statistics, which includes time for the data to be collated and properly verified.

· It is in the public interest to ensure that data used in the compilation of official statistics comply with the Code of Practice for Official Statistics and that resulting outputs are produced to the highest quality. Statistics of high quality are produced to sound methods, with all users having easy and equal access that is fair and open, and are managed impartially and objectively in the public interest. Premature publication could undermine the principle of making the information available to all at the same time through the official publication process.

We reached the view that, on balance, the public interest is better served by withholding this information under section 22 of the FOIA at this time.

Information on Scotland and Northern Ireland is a matter for the Scottish Government and the Department of Justice Northern Ireland respectively.  The contact details can be found at the below details for each institution

Scottish Government

E mail ceu@gov.scot
Write to:

General Enquiries 

Scottish Government

St. Andrew's House

Regent Road

Edinburgh

EH1 3DG

Further information can be found at the below link:

https://beta.gov.scot/about/contact-information/how-to-request-information/
Department of Justice Northern Ireland

E-mail: foi@justice-ni.x.gsi.gov.uk
Write to:

Department of Justice

Freedom of Information Team

Information Services Division

Block 2

Knockview Buildings

Ballymiscaw

Stormont

Belfast

BT4 3SL

Question 3 
Regarding question 3, the MoJ does not hold any information on police spending This is because we are not the appropriate authority to contact on this subject.  You can contact or make a request to the Home Office by using the following link: 

foirequests@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk 

Direct communications unit

2 Marsham Street

London

SW1P 4DF

United Kingdom

This information may also be held by the individual police forces involved. You can make a separate request to them as each police force has their own FOI request process in place.
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